

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RFE/RL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

KARI LAKE, in her official capacity as Senior
Advisor to the Acting CEO of the United
States Agency for Global Media;

VICTOR MORALES, in his official capacity as
acting Chief Executive Officer of the United
States Agency for Global Media; and

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR GLOBAL
MEDIA,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00799

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. RFE/RL Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits 2

 A. Defendants Cannot Avoid This Court’s Jurisdiction. 2

 B. Defendants Misstate Their Statutory Obligations. 9

 C. RFE/RL’s APA Claims Are Likely to Succeed. 13

 D. RFE/RL’s Non-APA Claims Are Likely To Succeed. 15

II. RFE/RL Has Demonstrated Irreparable Injury. 17

 A. RFE/RL Has Established Irreparable Harm to Its Ongoing Operations,
 Reputation, and Its Very Existence. 17

 B. The Court May Consider Irreparable Harms to RFE/RL’s Employees. 21

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Relief. 23

IV. The Court Should Not Require a Bond Under Rule 65(c). 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>AIDS Vaccine Advocacy Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2025 WL 752378 (D.D.C. Mar. 10, 2025).....	4, 6, 19, 21
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Am. Ass’n of Colleges for Teacher Educ. v. McMahon</i> , 2025 WL 863319 (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2025).....	5
<i>Ams. for Immigrant Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2023 WL 1438376 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2023)	22
* <i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	4, 5, 6, 7
* <i>California v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2025 WL 878431 (1st Cir. Mar. 21, 2025)	3, 4, 5
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. IRS</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>Cemex Inc. v. Dept. Of the Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.D.C. 2021).....	3
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2021).....	22
<i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2025 WL 842360 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025).....	5
<i>Crowley Gov’t Servs., Inc. v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 38 F.4th 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	16
<i>Does 1-26 v. Musk</i> , 2025 WL 840574 (D. Md. Mar. 18, 2025).....	24
<i>DSE, Inc. v. United States</i> , 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
354 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2018)22

Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia,
427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019)19

Guadamuz v. Ash,
368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973)15

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. United States,
780 F.2d 74 (D.C. Cir. 1985)8

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)1, 21, 23

Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021)19

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020)6

Massachusetts v. Nat’l Insts. of Health,
2025 WL 702163 (D. Mass. Mar. 5, 2025)6, 21

**Md. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Dep’t. of Health and Hum. Servs.*,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)4, 5

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton,
337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971)24

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025)24

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006)14

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025)21, 22

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
2025 WL 597959 (D.D.C. Feb. 25, 2025)24

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson,
768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011)20

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)14, 15

New Mexico v. Musk
 2025 WL 520583 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025)22

Normandy Apts. Ltd. v. HUD,
 554 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2009)3

Open Tech. Fund v. Pack,
 470 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2020)11

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
 864 F.3d 591 (2017).....3

P.J.E.S. ex rel. Escobar Francisco v. Wolf,
 502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020)24

Providence v. Barr,
 954 F. 3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....12, 13

Schumann v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 857 F.2d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....10, 17

Sierra Club v. Trump,
 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)16

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....14, 15

Train v. City of New York,
 420 U.S. 35 (1975).....12

**Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision,*
 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992), *abrogated in part on other grounds by Perry*
Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Trump v. New York,
 592 U.S. 125 (2020).....14

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops v. United States Department of
State, 2025 WL 763738 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2025), *appeal docketed,* No. 25-
 5066 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 14, 2025).....6, 7, 8

Wannall v. Honeywell, Inc.,
775 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

Wi-LAN USA, Inc. v. Apple Inc.,
830 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....11

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....5

5 U.S.C. § 704.....3

5 U.S.C. § 706.....15

22 U.S.C. § 6201.....24

*22 U.S.C. § 6207.....1, 8, 9, 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....2

*Further Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat.
460, 735 (2024).....1, 12

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021, Pub. L. 116-283, 134
Stat. 3388, 4024 (2021).....11

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2023, Pub. L. 117-263, 136
Stat 2395, 3915 (2022).....11

Regulations and Rules

2 C.F.R. § 200.344.....13, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)24, 25

Other Authorities

ALLOCATE, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)11

13A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 3531.9.3 (3d ed. 2024).....22
